capital value per square foot, the valuers may have regard to the terms of any existing lease including current rental values, lease length
and covenant strength, along with assumptions regarding estimated rental values, rental growth rates, vacancy rates and void or rent
free periods expected after the end of each lease.

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 The valuations of investment properties are sensitive to changes in the assumed significant unobservable inputs. A significant increase/
(decrease) in estimated rental values in isolation would result in a significantly higher/(lower) fair value of the properties. A significant
increase/(decrease) in the all risks yield in isolation would result in a significantly (lower)/higher fair value.

	 There are interrelationships between the yields and passing rental values as they are partially determined by market rate conditions.

	 The sensitivity of the valuation to changes in the most significant inputs per class of investment property are shown below:

						   Industrial,
Estimated movement in fair value 		  Retail		  Logistics
of investment properties at	 Retail	 Warehouses	 Offices	 and other	 Total
31 December 2017 arising from:	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000

Increase in passing rental value by 5%	 20,378	 10,943	 25,678	 13,933	 70,932
Decrease in passing rental value by 5%	 (20,378)	 (10,943)	 (25,678)	 (13,933)	 (70,932)
Increase in net initial yield by 0.25%	 (29,799)	 (9,903)	 (28,771)	 (12,875)	 (81,348)
Decrease in net initial yield by 0.25%	 34,903	 10,889	 32,402	 14,185	 92,379

						   Industrial,
Estimated movement in fair value 		  Retail		  Logistics
of investment properties at	 Retail	 Warehouses	 Offices	 and other	 Total
31 December 2016 arising from:	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000

Increase in passing rental value by 5%	 19,149	 10,903	 23,469	 12,603	 66,124
Decrease in passing rental value by 5%	 (19,149)	 (10,903)	 (23,469)	 (12,603)	 (66,124)
Increase in net initial yield by 0.25%	 (26,387)	 (11,635)	 (26,475)	 (11,133)	 (75,630)
Decrease in net initial yield by 0.25%	 30,604	 13,025	 29,842	 12,211	 85,682

This represents the Group’s best estimate of a reasonable possible shift in passing rental values and net initial yield, having regard to
historical volatility of the value and yield.

9.	 Trade and other receivables
						   2017	 2016

Non-current				   £’000	 £’000

Capital and rental lease incentive				   18,771	 16,010
Cash deposits held for tenants				   1,812	 1,565
Other debtors and prepayments				   151	 252

					   	 20,734	 17,827

Current

Capital and rental lease incentives				   947	 443
Cash deposits held for tenants				   508	 959
Rents receivable (net of provision for bad debts) 				   742	 1,198
Other debtors and prepayments				   576	 493
Accrued income				   515	 –

					   	 3,288	 3,093

Report and Accounts 2017  |  61

FINANCIAL REPORT

9.	 Trade and other receivables (continued)

	 Rents receivable, which are generally due for settlement at a quarter end, are recognised and carried at the original invoice amount less
an allowance for any uncollectable amounts. An estimate for doubtful debts is made when collection of the full amount is no longer
probable. Bad debts are written off when identified. (see Note 16 – Credit Risk).

	 Capital and rental lease incentives consist of £14,770,000 (2016: £12,013,000) being the prepayments for rent-free periods recognised
over the life of the lease and £4,948,000 (2016: £4,440,000) relating to capital incentives paid to tenants.